

## Republic of the Philippines CITY COUNCIL City of Manila

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

**REGULAR SESSION NO. 127** 

12TH CITY COUNCIL

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

## RESOLUTION NO. 272 Series of 2024

**RESOLUTION** WELCOMING ATTORNEY WILMA T. EISMA AS THE NEWLY APPOINTED PRESIDENT AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER OF THE PHILIPPINE AMUSEMENT AND GAMING CORPORATION

PRINCIPAL AUTHORS:

HON, MOISES T. LIM

and

HON. ERNESTO C. ISIP, JR. Majority Floor Leader



WHEREAS, the Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR) welcomed its new President and Chief Operating Officer (COO) Atty. Wilma T. Eisma who took her oath of office before Executive Secretary Lucas P. Bersamin in Malacañan Palace on April 18, 2024;

WHEREAS, she succeeded Atty. Juanito Sanosa, Jr. who resigned as PAGCOR President and COO in January 2024;

WHEREAS, a lawyer by profession, Eisma earned her law degree from the Ateneo de Manila University (ADMU) and was a member of the Board of Directors of the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP) before joining the state gaming firm;

WHEREAS, prior to that, the newly appointed PAGCOR executive was the first female administrator and chair of the Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority or SBMA. She also held leadership roles at PMFTC, Inc., – the Philippine affiliate of Philip Morris International, the Department of Trade and Industry (DTI) where she worked at the Office of the Secretary, and Office of the Majority Floor Leader in the House of Representatives;

WHEREAS, Atty. Wilma T. Eisma has received several local and international awards, including the "100 Most Influential Filipina Women in the World" Award from the Global Filipina Women's Network of Toronto, Canada; the International Public Service Award from the Chicago Filipino Asian-American Hall of Fame Awards, among others: NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of Manila to welcome, as it hereby welcomes Attorney Wilma T. Eisma as the newly appointed President and Chief Operating Officer of the Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation; and be it FURTHER

RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR) President and Chief Operating Officer (COO).

Atty. Wilma T. Eisma.

PRESIDED BY:

OHNMARVIN C. "YU! ERVO" NIETO Vice-Mayor and Presiding Officer

City Council, Manila

This Resolution was adopted by the City Council of Manila at its regular session on April 23, 2024.

ATTESTED:

LUCH R. CEMPIS, JR.

City Government Department Head III (Secretary to the City Council)

JMG/RRB: jhb/md/kjm/agv/egv/eys